pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

The long-term expected rate of return on the HC Plan investments was determined using a building-block
method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of OPEB
plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined
to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the
target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and most recent
best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following
table:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Discount Rate - The following presents the net
OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s Net OPEB would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Target Long-Term
Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Global Equity 49% 4.56%
Fixed Income 23% 1.56%
TIPS 5% -0.08%
Commodities 3% 1.22%
REIT's 20% 4.06%

Total 100%

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB
Liability Net Position Liability/(Asset)

Balance at June 30, 2023 (June 30, 2022 measurement) 13,027,576$   7,742,952$   5,284,624$
Changes in the year:
  Service cost 327,584   - 327,584
  Interest on the total OPEB liability 813,422   - 813,422
Actual vs. expected experience 902,150   - 902,150

  Changes in assumptions (244,050)   - (244,050)
  Contributions from the employer - 1,000,523 (1,000,523)
  Contributions from employees - - -
  Net investment income - 500,227 (500,227)
  Benefit payments, including refunds (680,841)   (680,841) -
  Administrative expense - (4,697) 4,697
Net changes 1,118,265   815,212   303,053
Balance at June 30, 2024 (June 30, 2023 measurement) 14,145,841$   8,558,164$   5,587,677$

Increase (Decrease)

58 126

Chino Valley Fire District
Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2024

9) OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS – Continued

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates - The following
presents the net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District’s Net OPEB would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than
the current healthcare cost trend rate:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized OPEB expense of $777,086.  At June 30, 2024, the